INTHE MATTLR OF THE CLAIM OF;  * BEFORE NEILE §. FRIEDMAN.,
DOUGLAS E. VEACII, ¥ ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE,

CLADMANT, * MARYLAND QFFICE OF
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME ¥ ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND, #* OAH No. DLR-HIC-02-08-29474
FORTIIE ALLEGED ACTS GR *  MHIC No. 07 (90) 1861

OMISSIONS OF DAVID B. BARKLEY, *

tfa OMEGA CONSTRUCTION & #
REMODELING *
* " * * * * * " & # + * #

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
[SSUE
SUMMARY OF THE CVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLIISIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Cin September i 8, 2007, Douglas E. Veach (Claimant) filed a claim with the Marvlund
Home Improvement Guaranty Fund (Iund) for reimbursement for actual losses suffered as a
result of home improvernent work performed by David B, Barkley, t/a Omega Construction &
Remedeling (Respondent).

Ieonducted o heartitg on May 5, 2009, at the Department of Agncoltere in Annapotis.,
Maryland, on behalf of the Maryland Home Improvement Commission ( MHIC). Md, Code Ann..

Bus. Reg. 8§ 8-31 200y and §-407¢cn 2 ti (2004 & Supp. 20081 Foc B. London, Assisnt
g p



Attorney General. Department of Lahor, Licensing and Regulation (DLLR), represented the
IFund. Peter D. Fastow. Esquire, represented the Cluimant, The Respondent fuiled to appear for
the hewrtng.

Procedure m this case is governed by the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act,
the procedural regulations uf DLILR. and the Rules of Procedure of the Office of Admintstrative
Hearings {OAH). Md. Code Ann., State Gov't $§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2004 & Supp. 2008);
Code of Maryland Regulations (COMARY 09.01.03; £9.08.02; 09.08.03: and 28.02.01,

Notice of the hearing was sent {o the Respondent by regular and certified mail at his
address of record with the MHIC. The certified muil receipts were never returned, but neither
waus the regular mail notice returned indicating that the Respondent was no longer located at the
address of record. In addition, the HIC searched the records of the Maryland Motor Vehicle
Administration, and the Respondent’s driver’s license records show that his address has not been
changed with that agency. Ttherefore ruled that the heanng would proceed in the Respondent’s
absence. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg & 3-312(h) (2004,

The issue is whether the Claimant sustained an actual loss compensable hy the Fund as a

result of the acts or omissions of the Respondent.

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibits
The Clarmant offered the Tollowing exhihits, which were admitted into evidence:

L. Complaint Form, with aitachmens;
schedule of Iemired Costs to Complete Jab, with attichiments,



The Fond offercd the following exhibits. which were admitted into cvidence:

e Ik —

e

Notce of Heuning:

Hearing Order;

Licensing history for Respondent:

Affidavit of Lyn-Michelle Escobar; and

Hoeme Improvement Claim Form:

Letter from John Borz, Chairman, MHIC, to Respondent.

The Respondent fuiled w appear for the hearing and offered no exhibits ror admission

into evidenee.

Testimony

‘The Claimant testified in his own behalf. The Fund called no WILNCSE0s.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I find the following fucis by u preponderance of the cvidence:

1.

]

The Respondent was licensed as a4 home tmprovement contractor with the MHIC at
all times relevant to this matter.

On December 2, 2005, the Claimant contracted with the Respondent to perform
extensive home inmprovement work at the Claimant's residence in Edpcwaler,
Marvland.

The work included the following on the first floor: removal of an cxisting porch
and founclation: instalfation of a new foundation and renovation of the existing
living room: creation of 1 mudrootn with closets and independent hearing:
enstullation of @ new water heater, renovation and expansion of the master bath,
instadlation of new stairs to the sceond floor; removal of rocfing malerial over shed
oot and addition of new roof shingles and soifit overhang; removal of il cxisting
siding and installation of new siding; an addition onto the roal and pillars at a

vencrete porch in front of house: removal und replacement of all existing windows

Lard



1.

and extenior doors; upgrade of clectricat where appropriate; removal of paneling
andd dranster ol the paneling Lo the bump out wall,

The work on the second floor ingluded: removal of entire roof over the orginal
house: bumping out the entire west wull und building a new roof over the original
kouse plus the bump out: creation of a new full bath with closet, hedroom with
closet, study. muliiple storage closets, and open hallway; removal of the old
chimney. and new {looring, windows and electrical.

The omginal contract price was $157,.826.70. The work was 1o take six months 10
complete, snd it was to start between May 15, 2006 and June 15, 2006,

€in March 17, 2006, pursuant to a change order, the Respondent agreed o perform
additional foundation wark for an additional $5 000.00.

On April 14, 2006, pursuant to a change order, the Respondent agreed to install
additional windows for an additional $1,750.00.

The totul contract price, including the change orders, was $164,576.70.

1he Cluimant paid the Respondent $133,637.38 under the contract. in varnous
installments.

The Respondent did not begin work on the project until September 2006, Work
was slow and sporadic. The Respondent’s crew was on the job one day per week
ab most.

The Respondent agreed that the Cluimant and his wile would be able 1o live in the
residence durtng construction except for u period of thicty days durng which they

would be required 1o vacate, As a result of the Respondent's incomplete work, the



14,

._
¥

Respondent and his wite were not able to live in their home from November 06
unti| September 2007,
The Respondent agreed to reimburse the Claimant $12,300.00 in hiving expenses
while they were out of their home.
[n. March 2007. when the work still had not been completed. and after the
Clatmant had sought the intervention of the MHIC, the Hespondent agreed to
complete the work within sixty days. By July 2007 the work still was not
complete and the Claimant’s atternpted communtcation with the Respondent was
unsuccesstul, with the Respondent failing to respond at all despite repeated
regucsts from the Clatmant.
Mechanic’s liens were filed against the property by subcontractors who the
Respondent failed w pay. The Respondent paid alt of them, even though he had
already paid the Respondent for the work performed by the subcontractors as pait
of the draw schedule. The amounts were: $7,705.00 (SNS Construction for siding
weork) and $6.000.00 {Hofftman (or painting and trien work).
The Respondent’s work was incomplete in that he failed to:

Provide bathroom plumbing fixtures as required by the contract

| ]

s Complete fimshes and miscellaneous comective work

» Compiete plumbing including setting fixtures in bathraoms
s Complaete electiic

s  Complete 2 zones for HVAC

*  Replice clectrical panel cover lost during construction
*  Complete seamless aluminum gutlers

*  Provide glass shower doors at 2 buthroom bathtubs
*  Provide standard lighting fixtores

* Provide new bathroom vanities and countertops

*  Complete roof work at shed root

*  Cap shingles at front porch overhang

Install lilerglass insulution and bluck board w demolition areas.



16. The Respondent’s work wus inadequate or unworkmaniike in the following

particulars:

+ Furlure to provide adequute freeze protection

« Failed to protect ductwork

e Fimishes were deficient

*  Inadequate and deficient roofing work, which caused water to SCCp am, wilter
damage to the interior and mold

e Fuiled to protect window screens.

Fi. After the Respondent abundaned the job, the Claimant paid other contractors and
vendors, including the two subcontractors who had filed mechanic’s liens, a total
0f 562,249.19 to complete or corect the Respondent’s ingemplete, inadequate. or
unworkmanlike performance.’

18.  The Claimant suftered an actual loss of $43,609.87.

DISCUSSION

The statute provides that an owner may recover compensation up Lo $20,000.00 from
the Guaranty Fund. “for an actual loss that results from an act or :}missioﬁ by a licensed
contractor....” i, Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405(a) (Supp. 2008). The statutc defines “actual
lo5s™ as “the costs of restoration, tepair, replacement, or completion that arise from an
unworkmanlike, inadequate, or incomplete home improvement.” Md. Code Ann., Bys. Reyg,

§ 8-401 {2004,

COMAR 09.08.03.03B governs the calealation of awards from the Fund s follows:

B. Measure of Awuards from Guaranty Fund.

(13 The Commission may notas ard from the Fund any amount tor:

Cath Consequential or punitive dumages;

“This hrare was derived from o chart of ilemued costs prepaaed by the Claimant [ used mast ot his fiees
becituse they were ducumented arihe hearing. The raly costs [did nat snclude were those that represented
comsaentitl duimages wnd thise that were nar decuioented an the hearne. Twill Bt the amounts [ disallkimed so
the reader can idenity the disalliewed Sosds: 51T LN SI8 1002 6,132 00, SO0 S 200000 S6.00006k 37w 00,

4]



th} Personal enjury:
{£) Atrorney's Tees:
{d) Court costs: or
(e} interest.

(2} The Fund may only compensate claimants for actual losses they (ncurred as o
result of misconduct by g licensed contractor.

(2} Unless it determines that a particular claim FequIres o Unigue measurerment,

the Commission shall meuasure actual loss as follows:

(¢} If the contractor did work according to the contract and the claimant

has solicited or is soliciting another contractor to complele the contract, the

claimant's actual loss shall be the amounts the claimant has pard to or on behalf of

the contractor under the ariginal contract, added to any reasonable amounts the

claimant has paid or will be required to pay another contracter to repair poor work

done by the original contructor under the original contract and complete the

onginal contrace, less the original contract price. If the Commission detcremines

thar the original contract price is too unrealistivally low or high to provide 4

proper basis for measuring actual loss, the Commission may adjust its

measurement accordimgly,

For the reasons stated below. [ find that the Claimant has established that the Respondent
abandoned the home improvement contract and that as 2 result of these actions he has suffered an
actual loss,

The undisputed evidence in this case, which is supported by the Claimant's credible
testimony and the documentary evidence, establishes that the Clairmant paid the Respondent a
signiticant portion of the contract price before his crew abandoned the job. The work, expected
to take a period of six months to complete, was supposed to start in Muy or Junc 2006, but it did
nat start unlit September 2006, After completing a minimal amount of work, by July, 2007, it
became clear that the Respondent’s crew had lett the job and would never retumn.

In addition. the work that wus completed was substandard und dangerous in that the roof

leaked. cuusing mold and water damage. ductwork was unprotected, finishes were defivient and

windiw sereens woere unprotected. The Clamant and his wife were Torced to live ourside their



home for almost 4 year as a result of the slow and shoddy job. Furthermore, they were forced 1o
piy subcomtructors who the Respondent had failed to pay, as required by the contract, because
they had filed mechanic’s liens against the property.

The Claimant tried multiple times to contact the Respondent regurding the home
tmpravement, without success. Indeed, in March 2007, after the Claimant had sought the
interventnon of the MHIC, the Respondent agreed to complete the job within sixty days, but
again be reneged.

The Claimant did hire other contractors to complete the work. at a cost of $62.249.19.
Those contractonrs completed the contract.

Accordmgly, pursuant 10 COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)c), the APPropriate meastire o

calculate the Claimant’s recovery from the Fund is:

Amount paid ofon behalf of the Respondent $133,637 38

Cost to correct/complete the work +$62,249.19

Total $195,886.57

Amaunt of original contract -152,276.70°
Actual Loss 543.609.87

The statute limits Fund recovery to $20,000.00 for the acts or omissions of one
contractor and, therefore, that is the amount the Claimant is entitled to receive from the Fund,
Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-405(e)(1) (Supp. 2008).

CONCI.USION OF LAW

Buased upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Discussion, 1 conclude, as a matier of law,
that the Claimant has sustained un actual loss of $43.600.87 a3 a result of the Respondent’s acts

und omassions. Md. Code Ann., Bus, Reg. § §-401 (2004). 1 further conclude that the maximum

C R el eombraet prive inchdes the chunee orders wed sschizdes wmouns i e The Climiant ws e e apeennes
i ¥ ¥
rer hemy forced e live curagde hes hame,



amount that a clarmant can receive for a cluim against the Fund for the acts or omissions of one
contructor is $20L000.00. Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-405(e 1) (Supp. 2008). The Claimuant,
therelore, is entitied to reimbursement trom the Fund in the amount of $20,000.00.

RECOMMENDED ORDER

T RECONMMEND that the Maryland Home [mprovement Commission:

ORDER that the Claimant be awarded $20,000.00 from the Maryland Home
fmprovement Guaranty Fand; and

ORDER that the Respondent be ineligible for a Maryland Home Tmiprovement
Commission license until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for ali monies dishbursed
under this Order plus annual interest of at leust ten percent { 10% ) as set by the Commission.
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-411 {2004); und

ORDER that the records and publicutions of the Maryland Home Tmproyement

Commission reflact this decision.

Date Decision Mailed MNeile 5. Friedman

Admintstrauve Law Judee

NSFfer
w0633

Y



e

INTHE MATTIER OIF THE CLAIM OF: BEFORE NEILE 8. FRIEDMAN,
LOUGLAS B VEACH, * ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE.

CLAIMANT, ™ MARYLAND OFFICE OF
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME T ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND,  * 0All No. DLR-HIC-02-08-29474
FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR *  MHIC No. 07 (90) 1861

OMISSIONS OF DAVID B. BARKLEY, +

ta OMEGA CONSTRUCTION & #*
FLEMODELING *
* % # % * F * * # * ¥

The Claimant effered the following exhibits, which were admitted into cvidence:

L. Complaint Form, with altachments:
2 Schedule of ltemized Costs to Complete Job, with attachments.

The Fund offered the following cxhibits, which were admitted nto evidence:

Notice of Hearing:

Hearing Order;

Licensing history for Respondent;

Atfidavit of Lyn-Micheile Escobar: and

Home [mprovement Claim Form:

Lutter from John Borz, Chairman, MUIC, 1o Respondent.

L e 0 g —



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 28th day of August 2009, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request to present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the 'fwen.{}r
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.

h T

Joseph Tunney
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



